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Land Information Memorandum

Application
C P Griffioen No. LM2501283
Griffioen Real Estate Application date 7 July 2025
851 Two Chain Road RD 5 Issue date 16 July 2025

Rangiora 7475

Property
Valuation No. 2161105720
Location 5 Catchpole Place, Woodend
Legal description Lot 20 DP 500690
Owner James David Foote & Rugiah Hannah Foote
Area (hectares) 0.0625
Rates

Rating Valuation

Land $385,000
Capital Value $740,000
Improvements $355,000
Date of Last Revaluation 1 July 2022

Current Rates Year 1st July 2025
to 30th June 2026

Annual Rates $4,810.79
Current Instalment $1,202.69
Current Year — Outstanding Rates  $4,427.69
Arrears for Previous Years $0.00

Next Instalment Due 20/08/2025

Note: Rates are charged in four equal instalments for the period commencing 1 July and ending
30 June each year.
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This Land Information Memorandum (LIM) has been prepared for the purposes of Section 44A of
the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987. It contains all the information
described in section 44A(2) that is held by the Waimakariri District Council in relation to the land,
as at the date above. It is based on a search of the Council’s records only and there may be other
information relating to the land which is not held by the Council. The records may not show illegal
or unauthorised structures or other work on the land.

The Council has not undertaken an inspection of the land or any building(s) on it for the purpose of
preparing this LIM. The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring that the land is suitable for a
particular purpose. Please consult the Council if you have any questions.

The inclusion or omission of information in or from this LIM does not limit or affect the Council’s
functions, powers or duties in relation to the land under any statute, regulation, bylaw, policy, or
other enactment.

The Council will, upon request, provide additional information about the land. There will generally
be an additional fee payable, based on the amount of time required to locate, collate and provide
the requested information.

Planning/Resource Management

District Plan(s)
The Council has undertaken a review of the Operative District Plan and through this process it has
developed a New District Plan (‘Partially Operative District Plan - Decisions Version’).

This plan provides new and clear objectives, policies and rules on how people use, subdivide and
develop land, and what kind of activities can be undertaken. The plan also controls any adverse
effects an activity could have on the neighbourhood and protects the uniqueness of our district by
looking after our heritage, cultural values, outstanding landscapes and coastal environment. It also
incorporates any changes in legislation, national and regional policy statements, environmental
standards and other regulations.

The period for lodging appeals against decisions on the new District Plan is currently open.

Closing date for receiving appeals is 22" August 2025. This means until the appeals period is
closed, there are two set of District Plan provision(s) to consider and apply:

1. The Operative District Plan (2005) except the rules relating to Variation 1 Medium Density
Residential Standards) and effluent spreading, and

2. The Proposed District Plan (Partially Operative District Plan - Decisions Version)

For more information on how both District Plan(s) apply, please refer to the Waimakariri District
Council’'s Website link: https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/council/district-development/district-plan.

Please note that if you lodge a building consent application, the Council will assess your project
against the District Plan rules that apply at the time. If your proposed activity doesn’t need a
building consent, please contact the Council’s Duty Planner by email duty.planner@wmk.govt.nz
to find out if any new rules apply to your proposal or site.

Link to find out the zoning and rules in the Partially Operative District Plan - Decisions Version:
https://waimakariri.isoplan.co.nz/draft/

Link to find out the zoning and rules in the District Plan (Operative 2005):
https://waimakariri.isoplan.co.nz/eplan/



https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/council/district-development/district-plan
mailto:duty.planner@wmk.govt.nz
https://waimakariri.isoplan.co.nz/draft/
https://waimakariri.isoplan.co.nz/eplan/
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23/08/12 RESOURCE CONSENT 115283 : 22 LOT RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION OF PT
LOT 1 DP 33116, copy attached. A certificate of conditions was issued 29/9/16,
copy attached.

15/09/16 RESOURCE CONSENT 165238 : VARIATION TO RESOURCE CONSENT
165283, copy attached.

Woodend Eastern Bypass — plans attached. Waka Kotahi (NZ Transport Agency) may be
contacted for further information.

Land Use on Contiguous Properties

Land to the east (43 Petries Road) may be subject to further development in the future.

Building

15/11/17 BUILDING CONSENT BC171675 : ERECT A DWELLING WITH ATTACHED
GARAGE (code compliance certificate was issued 01/05/18, copy attached)

It is recommended that Council records are viewed and compared with the actual structure(s)
and activities on site to identify any illegal or unauthorised building works or activities.

Site plan, floor plan and elevations are attached.

Sewer and Water

Sewer Available - EASTERN DISTRICTS SEWER - plan attached
Water Available - WATER — WOODEND - plan attached
Water quality information for each public water supply scheme can be found by

following the link below and click on “Water Quality Testing Results”:
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/water-services/water-supply

Where Council services are located within a property boundary, they may not
be built over and appropriate separation distance by any future development
must be maintained. If a buildover is considered unavoidable, Council's Three
Waters team must be contacted to discuss the design prior to any resource or
building consent being lodged for the site.

Copy of as built drainage plan attached. No other information located

Land and Building Classifications

Heritage Site Reference: No Information Located.
Refer to copy of map from District Plan for other classifications in the immediate vicinity.



https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/water-services/water-supply
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Compliance with The Building (Pools) Amendment Act 2016

There is no swimming pool or spa pool registered on this property. If there is a swimming pool
please go on-line and register it at <https://waimakariri.govt.nz/building-services/swimming-pool-
registration>. A Council representative will then contact you to arrange an inspection of the pool
and any associated barriers (fencing). If there is a spa pool please check first at
<https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/building-services/i-want-to-build-a.../swimming-and-spa-pools>
to determine if it needs to be registered.

Swimming pools must be fenced as required by The Building (Pools) Amendment Act 2016.
Owners are advised that an inspection of the swimming pool fencing is mandatory every 3 years
to ensure its ongoing compliance with The Building (Pools) Amendment Act 2016.

Vehicle Crossing Requirements

The installation of vehicle crossings is the responsibility of the owner of the property to be
accessed; vehicle crossings may not be constructed or Council roading assets (e.g., footpaths,
kerb ramps, street trees) impacted without an approved Vehicle Crossing Permit. For further
information refer to the Council’s Vehicle Crossing Information Pack in the following link:
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/ _data/assets/pdf file/0012/141330/230707102468-QD-RDG-
Information-002-Vehicle-Crossing-Information-Pack4.pdf

Special Land Features

Wind Zone High

Earthquake Zone 2

Snow Load Zone 4

Other No Information located

Licences/Environmental Health

No Information located

Network Utility Operators

Contact Mainpower for power availability.
Contact Chorus for phone availability.

Other Information

Fill Plans held by the Council show the site has been subject to filling, see attached information
from Site Solutions Ltd. An engineer's report on ground conditions may be required prior to
development, depending on the nature and location of this fill in relation to any building work.



https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/141330/230707102468-QD-RDG-Information-002-Vehicle-Crossing-Information-Pack4.pdf
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/141330/230707102468-QD-RDG-Information-002-Vehicle-Crossing-Information-Pack4.pdf
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A Geotechnical Report from Aurecon is available if required, copy of Executive Summary pages
attached.

A Geotechnical Report from Kirk Roberts is available if required, copy of Summary pages
attached. Peer Review attached.

A copy of a Preliminary Site Investigation Report is available if required, copy of Executive
Summary pages are attached.

Technical Classification Geotechnical Report from Aurecon is attached.

This property is in an area categorised as “Damaging Liquefaction Likely.” We advise you to
refer to Environment Canterbury for more information at https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-
region/your-environment/natural-hazards/earthquakes/liquefaction/

Environment Canterbury may hold information on natural and physical resources that may be
relevant to a property. Information on obtaining a Land Information Report can be found at
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/do-it-online/property-information/land-information-requests/what-is-
included-in-a-lir/

The Listed Land Use Register (LLUR) is a database that Environment Canterbury uses to
manage information about land that is or has been associated with the use, storage or disposal
of hazardous substances. Further information on the LLUR can be found at
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-region/your-environment/hazardous-land-use/listed-land-use-

reqister/

Environment Canterbury has had a report undertaken on the general distribution and
characteristics of active faults and folds in the Waimakariri District. We advise you to refer to
Environment Canterbury for more information.

The Council has completed a hazard assessment for the District. This includes flood hazard,
location of fault lines, areas susceptible to liquefaction, coastal flood depth and tsunami
inundation. People are encouraged to view this information before making a property
decision. Maps and information on natural hazards for the district are available at:
Waimakariri District Natural Hazards Interactive Viewer (arcgis.com)

For information regarding Tsunami refer to the Waimakariri District Council’'s website on the
following link:
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/emergencies-and-recovery/in-case-of-an-emergency

Notes

1. Final inspections on buildings were not mandatory prior to 1 January 1993. Should an
evaluation of the building be required an independent qualified person should be consulted.

2. Every care has been taken to ensure that the information supplied by the Council on this form is
accurate. The Council relies on information available to it, and will not be held responsible for
incomplete or inaccurate information provided, or for any errors or omissions made in good
faith.



https://www.ecan.govt.nz/do-it-online/property-information/land-information-requests/what-is-included-in-a-lir/
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/do-it-online/property-information/land-information-requests/what-is-included-in-a-lir/
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-region/your-environment/hazardous-land-use/listed-land-use-register/
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-region/your-environment/hazardous-land-use/listed-land-use-register/
https://openmaps-waimakariri.hub.arcgis.com/apps/c6bc05f87d4f47ecae975e5241657913
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/emergencies-and-recovery/in-case-of-an-emergency
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3. Property boundaries shown on the attached copies of computer generated plans are based on
the Digital Cadastral DataBase (DCDB). Topographical information shown (for example,
buildings etc.) is captured by photogrammetric methods. The accuracy of the two methods of
data capture is different and the relationship of buildings to boundaries cannot be relied on.

4. Any enquiry not accompanied by a fee will be invoiced separately. (All prices are GST
inclusive.)

5. If a property is cross-leased any building alterations undertaken may affect the lease
documents. If this is the case, appropriate resource consents pursuant to the Resource
Management Act 1991, and amended Certificates of Title, should be obtained to reflect the
correct situation.

6. Itis in your interests to locate the boundary pegs by discovery or redefinition before purchasing
the property.

7. Property purchasers should ensure particularly with newly constructed dwellings that the vehicle
crossing from the road onto the property is fully formed, in accordance with the Councils’
specifications. A check can be made with the Customer Services, if any damage is noted, or if
the crossing is not completed.

8. Any subdivision or other further development on this property which requires a new connection
or an increased level of usage of Council provided services may be subject to the Council’s
development contributions policy, ie additional charges may be payable. Council services may
include water supply, sewerage, stormwater drainage, reserves, roading and community
infrastructure.

9. Use of open fires or older-style burners (older than 15 years within the Clean Air Zones) is not
allowed. All older style wood burners that do not meet a 1 gram emission standard and are not
on the Environment Canterbury authorised list that are 15 years or older can be replaced with a
low emission wood burner provided that a building consent is issued by Waimakariri District
Council before 31 October 2017. For information regarding domestic fires and wood burners
refer to Environment Canterbury's website www.ecan.govt.nz or telephone 0800 324 636.

10.The applicant is advised that this Land Information Memorandum (LIM) covers information held
by the Waimakariri District Council. Any relevant information from Environment Canterbury held
on Council files has been included. It is in your interest to also request a Land Information
Request (LIR) from Environment Canterbury. Further information can be found at
www.ecan.govt.nz/services/online-services/property-information.

11.Territorial Authorities have a wide discretion as to the sort of information that is included in the
LIM. Section 44A (3) provides that a Territorial Authority may provide in the LIM such other
information concerning the land as the authority considers, as its discretion, to be relevant.

12.This Land Information Memorandum does not contain all information held in a property file.
Property files may be requested by telephoning the Council's Contact Team on 0800 965 468 or
by visiting a Council Service Centre.

Name: Date: 16 July 2025
Signed on Behalf of Council
DEBBIE WALLS — PROPERTY INFORMATION - LIMS OFFICER



http://www.ecan.govt.nz/services/online-services/property-information
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TA Approvals
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Land whenua

Informatlon

Territorial Authority Waimakariri District Council TA TA Reference 115283
Certification Division

Survey Number LT 500690 Survey Purpose LT Subdivision

Surveyor Reference GW-W Stg | Land District Canterbury

Surveyor Paul Kevin Durkin

Surveyor Firm 43below

Dataset Description

Lots 1 to 22 and Lot 500 Being Subdivision of Part Lot 1 DP 33116

TA Certificates

The approval of the Council under Section 223 of the Resource Management Act 1991 is subject to the
granting or reserving of the easement(s) set out in the Memorandum of Easements attached as a

supporting document to plan LT 500690

I hereby certify that plan LT 500690 was approved by the Waimakariri District Council TA Certification

Division pursbant to section 223 of the Resource Management Act 1991 on the 11th day of August 2016,

Signature

Signed by Yvonne Sally Fear, Authorised Officer, on 11/08/2016 01:5] PM

Receipt Information

Transaction Receipt Number

Signing Certificate (Distinguished Name)
Signing Certificate (Serial Number)
Signature Date

10071145

Fear, Yvonne Sally
1252528606
11/08/2016

**% Fnd of Report ***

© Copywight: Land Information New Zealand

Dated T1/08/2016 1:50 pm

Page I of 1
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Title Plan - LT 500690

E N T Y

S

Survey Number LT 500690

Surveyor Reference GW-W Stg 1 -
Surveyor Paul Kevin Durkin -
Survey Firm 43below P
Surveyor Declaration =
Survey Details 2
Dataset Description 1.ots 1 to 22 and Lot 500 Being Subdivision of Part Lot 1 DP 33116 B
Status Initiated i
Land District Canterbury Survey Class Class A =
Submitted Date Survey Approval Date =
Depaosit Date =
Territorial Authorities ;
Waimakariri District =
Comprised In ;
CT CB i5F/286 -
Created Parcels i
Parcels Parcel Intent Area  CT Reference :i
Lot 1 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0751Ha 745443 f‘;
Lot 2 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0652Ha 745444 =
Lot 3 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0740Ha 745445 =
Lot 4 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0712Ha 745446 =
Lot 5 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0630Ha 745447 -
Lot 6 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0707Ha 745448 =
Lot 7 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0725Ha 745449
Lot 8 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0629Ha 745450 f
Lot 9 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0681Ha 745451 =
Lot 10 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0600Ha 745452 E
Lot 11 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0600Ha 745453 s
Lot 12 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0715Ha 745454 e
Lot 13 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0600Ha 745455 -
Lot 14 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 00614Ha 745456 -
Lot 15 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0617Ha 745457 B
Lot 16 Deposited Plan 500650 Fee Simple Title 0.0600Ha 745458 =
Lot 17 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0600Ha 745459 =
Lot 18 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0707Ha 745460 =
Lot 19 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0620Ha 745461 -

Lot 20 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0625Ha 745462
Lot 21 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0622Ha 745463 =
Lot 22 Deposited Plan 500690 Fee Simple Title 0.0628Ha 745464 -
Lot 500 Deposited Plan 500650 Vesting on Deposit for 0.2634Ha -

Road

"LT 500690 - Title Pian Generaled on B40LE078 1.2 06am Page 1 ofb

i g i
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Title Plan - LT 500690
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Schedule / Memarandum

Territorial Authority
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Plan Number

Waimakariri District
Council

DP 500690

TA Reference: RC115284

MEMORANDUM OF EASEMENTS IN GROSS

PURPOSE SERVIENT TENEMENT GRANTEE
Shown | Lot Na.
Right to Convey Electricity in MainPower New
Gross A Lot 22 Zealand Ltd
Easements DP 500620
Page 1 of 1

DP 500690 - Title Plan

Genoraled on B2 E0r8 12 08am
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TA Approvals

Territorial Authority Waimakariri District Council TA TA Reference 115283
Certification Division

Survey Number LT 500690 Survey Pnrpose LT Subdivision

Surveyor Reference GW-2Rds Stg 1 Land District Canterbury

Surveyor Paul Kevin Durkin

Surveyor Firm 43below

Dataset Description  Lots 1 to 22 and Lot 500 Being Subdivision of Part Lot 1 DP 33116

TA Certificates

Pursuant to Section 224(c) Resource Management Act 1991 I hereby certify that some of the conditions of V!
the subdivision consent have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Waimakariri District Council

TA Certification Division and that a bond has been entered into in respect of those conditions that

have not been complied with. Dated this 29th day of September 2016.

Signature

Signed by Yvonne Sally Fear, Authorised Officer, on 29/09/2016 09:32 AM

Receipt Information

Transaction Receipt Number 10199547

Signing Certificate (Distinguished Name) Fear, Yvonne Sally
Signing Certifieate (Serial Number) 1292528606
Signature Date 29/09/2016

*** End of Report ***

@ Copyright: Land Information New Zealand Dated 20/09/2016 9:31 mm Pgge [ of |
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Gladstone Rd

Woodend Beach Rd

Short Eastern Alignment

Cam River

500 0 500 1,000 NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION Scale 1:12,000 (A1)
| e \etres
Woodend Corridor FOR CONSULTATION STATUS - DRAFT 1
Short Eastern A|I nment ROUte Note: NZ To_pographic data is created at a 1:5.0,000 scale
Protection and Tim?ng Implications maceuracis of position are seen. This s pormal and s f February 2013
do with the fact the data was created as a general dataset
Attachment 2 10 be used at 1:50,000. Job Number: 21873604




@ Belfast to Pegasus Motorway

and Woodend Bypass
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h P Pegasus
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A 9km, 4-lane, extension to the Woodend \s\
Christchurch Northern Motorway. The N
project will begin where the motorway
joins with the Western Belfast bypass
and the Northern Corridor motorways,
and will go through to Pegasus,
bypassing Woodend. The project
completed an early assessment and
obtained a designation in 2015. The "
next phase for this project is focused on
refreshing old information and closing
any gaps in evidence before progressing 4
to design and property purchase. y

Gladstone Road

1)
(]
(]
(]
Ty
@ .' Oodenq Be&ch Road
(]
[

€
\
N
)
S

Williams Street h

Existing state highway
=== Proposed motorway extension d
Extent of project

This map is for illustrative purposes only. Ka‘iapoi

Construction timing is dependent on NZ Transport

Agency Waka Kotahi securing necessary funding and

approvals. The Government Policy Statement on land

transport (GPS2024) requires alternative funding and &
financing be considered. This will include assessing all @o"\%
Roads of National Significance for tolling. *@'@0

(]

Christchurch

NZTRANSPORT Roads of National Te Kawanatanga o Aotearoa
QAGKE!(\){F%IX Sign ificance New Zealand Government

24-SH-B2P-01
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Form 7
Code Compliance Certificate BC171675

Section 95, Building Act 2004

The building

Street address of building: 5 Catchpole Place WOODEND

Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 20 DP 500690 0.062500 Ha
Valuation number: 2161105720

Building name:

Location of building within site/block number:

Level/unit number: 1

Current, lawfully established, use: Housing - Detached dwellings

Year first constructed: 2018

The owner

Name of owner: James Foote & Rugiah H Foote

Contact person: James Foote

Mailing address: 23 Grahams Road Christchurch 8041

Phone number: Landline: Mobile:0221377007

Email address:

First point of contact for communications with the council/building consent authority: GJ Gardner Homes

Building work
Building consent number: BC171675

Consent description: DWELLING WITH ATTACHED GARAGE 5 CATCHPOLE PLACE WOODEND LOT 20
DP 500690

Issued by: Waimakariri District Council

Code compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —
(a) the building work complies with the building consent

==

Sarah Smith
Building Consent Administrator

On behalf of Waimakariri District Council
Date: 01 May 2018
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION HARD SURFACE DRAINAGE

Lot: 20 Convey surface water from sealed driveway areas to approved
outfall / away from any building & neighbours boundaries. Falls

DP: 500690 from paths should be directed away from any buildings &

neighbours boundaries. Driveway @ 1:100 fall min.
Site area: 625m?

PLANNING
Living zone: Waimak Residential 2
Site coverage area (Only): 181.29m?
Site coverage: 29.01%
Adjacent Lot: 21
ZONES 30.78m, 87°09'
Recession 55°
Earthquake: Zone 2 3930
7
Wind: High N ', [59.958) , 9,969 | [9.959] |, [9.969 . (10,030 +10,030
| ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ?
Corrosion: Zone C
@ T gots |
Altitude above sea: 10m |
BK | [+ 9,795] |
+9.94 g o8z [+10.058]
NOTES N | Frooss
g . 5 + + +
) ) ) ) 2 3, Existing— @
- All dimensions taken to foundation edge unless otherwise @ ° 8 tree :
stated % pi £ /‘: ,;\/\
CR (<] ] Plain Conc.
[+9,930] = x _
-Existing tree inside the property & E— 3 g| 25.70 m? +9,995 %
Ll s 8 = & <+ G
(&) o et So JEe g /«\q?/\ gsg
©
SEDIMENT CONTROL < Approx location of | _ _ _ _ _ | 9| 3 .E
- stormwater lateral « | @ a2
All adjacent groundcover to be retained in building phase n_ Approx location of——|— - —] g g
I.u sewer lateral ‘IQ g
Sediment fence (filter fabric) preventing run off from excavatiion 3 Plain Conc. =
& gravel washdown where required. = © y 8 14'm2 ¢ ¢ & «
@) T r
1. Toboundaries and street frontage aF -
2. Containing surplus soils & gravel n— 3 |
T ,\A;',/\ I 79,980
Dounpipes 1 be comected a soon 2 rof e & crans WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL 3) oo
. . . (=] i ain nc.
claddings are not fitted Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance [ | C"rgz':,:fg Drive‘,’,’a;
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building < N 18.24m?) [+10,030] [+10.700]
Construction supervisor to oversee sediment control Regulations 1992, Clause 3 o (;?| -
Stockpiles of clay material to be covered with impervious 171675 10/11/2017 _nicolah T
material =
<
o Services "
Site CR [+5.905] = | ¥T10.005 ~P10.035 ¥T10.060] Y0118
3,800 | )
<  E— o 30.92m, 87°09 / 10250
N DATUM Recession 36°
@ MH Adjacent Lot: 19
Vi To.000]
2 Site Plan 1:200
DATUM
1 Location Plan NTS

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd

L ]
e e James & Kiah Foote
293 Cranford St, St Albans Job No: 6500470

commint- o remng romaie e | 5 Catchpole Place, Two Roads i

i Christchurch
prop'erty of G.J. Gardner H.omes and is B 03 323 9154 Drawn: J0u
provided for the use described above

and may not be used or reproduced in F 03 323 9164 Waimaka ri ri gﬂitzg:e: ;(‘l)(/)(t)egl\;%()']gln

whole or in part without written permission www.gjgardner.co.nz




KEY

=4 Gully trap

TV 80mm @ terminal vent
IP Inspection point

DP Down pipe

ORG Overflow relief gully

AAV Air admittance valve

Laterals

Drainlayer to confirm existing foul drain & stormwater lateral position
& depth on site before any work commences, to ensure correct falls
can be achieved. Pipes to be 100mm min &

Min. Drains clearance to floor slab

All drains under floor slab to have 50mm min. clearances to

underside of floor slab. Drains to be laid straight with even gradient —————————— -1

along length of drain IP \\
N

Acceptable solution —_——— =

NZBC G13 AS1 Sanitary plumbing
NZBC G13 AS2 Drainage

Kitchen gully
Connection to gully by strap boss on gully riser above water trap

Vanity/ Laundry stiffners

For plumbing systems ducting through wall at vanity/ laundry
reinforced by lumberlok stiffner (stud/plate)

]
1
Underground drainage o
o
Foul water drain  —— * —— —— 100mm @ min. 1:120 fall §_
Stormwater drain = — — — 90mm/100mm @ min. 1:120 fall 5
In-slab waste pipes §
Vanity, bath, shower 40mm @ min. 1:40 fall
Laundry 40mm & min. 1:30 fall
Kitchen & dishwasher wastes 50mm @ min. 1:40 fall
WC waste 100mm @ min. 1:60 fall
HWC drain 22mm @ min. copper
HWC Safe Tray 40mm & min. uPVC
Mini soak pit
Approx. 100mm diameter imbeded 500mm into ground with gravel
filled and covered top to prevent vermin access. Size and depth
determined by drainlayer on site.
NOTES
Drainage pipe can penetrate through gravel raft, but not geogrid (e,

‘COnsent Issued 80171675‘ LM2501283 16/07/2025 Page 38

Building Consent 171675
Received 10/11/17

----- - r
L
. ]
AAV under sink ‘
[DD 1(' Gravel Raft Outline
developed length 9.0metre ‘
fall(length/40) = 225mm L
]
1@ i
Safe tray drain Ej ‘ ]:
N\ |
drain into garden X*_ : J_ iﬁ
A NORAR
x N
.-
) o
[ Vo
@’x | | |
5 o
i
( j B
AA . i
O
BN o
ORG - N
electrical \ \\f <r N ,))
telecom R\ A . ,’,IP/
I%ﬁbre "N\ -
i ——— e ke S
L See notes: Drainage not below 900mm of gravel raft

which is 900 below the top of gravel raft.

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd
Canterbury North Franchisee for

G.J.Gardner Homes

Copyright - This drawing remains the

293 Cranford St, St Albans
PO Box 21382, Edgeware 8143

property of G.J. Gardner Homes and is Christchurch
provided for the use described above P 03 323 9154

and may not be used or reproduced in F 03 323 9164
whole or in part without written permission www.gjgardner.co.nz

Part boundary line

WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL
Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building
Regulations 1992, Clause 3
171675 10/11/2017 nicolah

James & Kiah Foote .
5 Catchpole Place, Two Roads Shep s

Drawn: JJu

Waimakariri Gad File:  Fodlev20gin
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FOUNDATION TYPE

TC2/TC3 Hybrid waffle slab. Refer to Cresco job# 5084 dated on
15/09/2017 for layout, construction & full information

Overall foundation b 16,870 L
SETOUT d +
Foundation breaks 130p¢—1.365 2,645 # 7,080 y 3,580 ¥ 2,070 ¥

Refer to floor plan to ensure foundation dimensions are
consistent before setout. If any inconsistencies occur contact GJ Entry step-in 130y 870
Gardner Homes Christchurch North v step

Foundation breaks
Overall foundation

LOAD BEARING WALLS & POINT LOAD

x x - *
Please refer to truss plan in supporting documentation for
location of load bearing walls & confirmation of point load .
locations 3|
- 7%120 Brick rebate
INSPECTIONS by Cresco o
(www.cresco.co.nz/booking, Job number 5084) §§ I 7 B
™ ™
- Site cut to suitable subgrade by or under oversight of
Chartered Professional Geotechnical Engineer
- Compaction of fill if applicable by or under oversight of
Chartered Professional Geotechnical Engineer
. No rebate
- Concrete pre-pour of raftslab by or under oversight of (Axon Panel) RS
Chartered Professional Structural Engineer o \
% Refer to kitchen plan in contract
¥ site pack for specific kitchen
NOTES waste location 3
R
4}, 7.330 HWC ol
Axon panel framing overhang 10mm from the foundation. (See L 7,227 HWC safe t 5
detail 4 on Sheet 10) " sate fray £3,
T <
ES N > 0
Brick rebate  120] ;@ T
I § il A i Safe tray drain ‘5,3? 2
o A - N
e > § g e
A OAT Vanity - ;
©|
~
-~
°
: e . we g
14 | < X ©
y | Shower 0
b}
2 0
2 g K T8
| 2 ® ~
© A g
[v4 ©
: OGN
g “gY 3
8 Refer to kitchen plan in contract S X
™ site pack for specific laundry| D OF O £ 250
;;E) waste location| E = 2 8§53
2 > < 0|
=] © n <
-~ 8 f"
o 0 7.025 P
WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL S 1 3 * 520 # Vanity
Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance * X * # : #+ Shower %
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building s o Water entry 665 ¢ * 7.580 # Bath
Regulations 1992, Clause 3 5 8 Electrical entryvk—“%k ¥ 9.560 ¥ WC
171675 10/11/2017 nicolah s 2 Telecomentry 4——1815
e 8 Fibre entry 7?—1‘L*
g E " 6,930 " 9,940  Foundation breaks
# 16.870 # Overall foundation

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd .
Canterbury North Franchisee for James & Klah Foote
G.J.Gardner Homes

293 Cranford St, St Albans Job No: 6500470

conmant s rmwns o v [ 5 Catchpole Place, Two Roads e
property of G.J. Gardner Homes and is Christchurch y g?:\lzveﬁ' ]JLOO
provided for the use described above P 03 323 9154 Cad Fiie: Foote V20 pin

and may not be used or reproduced in F 03 323 9164 Waimaka ri ri Printed: 21/09/2017

whole or in part without written permission www.gjgardner.co.nz
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AREAS
Roof: 217.11 m? :
Over cladding: 179.47 m? ; y 16.870 y
Over foundation: 179.40 m? Overall foundation 4 ‘ 4
Over framing: 172.67 m? : 130y, 1365 2,645 ¥ 7,080 ¥ 3,580 y 2,070 y
Inside framing: 167.10 m? Foundation breaks L d d 1 ’ d
KEY Framing 9% 4,050 90y 6,660 90y 3,490 90y 1980 90,
] c
Openings * 1,375 ¥ 1,500 ¥ 1,265 ) 900 ¥ 1,500 ¥ 2,040 ¥ 1,500 ¥ 900 ¥ 1,130 ¥ 1,500 ¥ 950 ¥ 2,070 ¥ § -(_%
B= Meter box 5 ©
c
90y, 4,050 90y, 730 490 3,000 90y, 1,500 90y, 1,160 90y, 1,780 90y, 600 4,90 930 1,90 1,980 90y, S 3
—— ; Internal L L (i L L L1 L] L 04 L 2] S o
Switchboard 5 2 2 5 =
— Data box Outdoor Heat § & E S &
(Only if Required) L T:71<] it L -1 - € e O o 2
- |\ 2,020 x 1,500 2,020 x 1,500 J_E/T = o0 w0
~ ~ -~ “ - ~ ~
1m Hose tap cofg ~ co:g ‘ ot P ‘ N oofg R §<
>
(=] (=]
@ Smoke detector 8 o g o | | g
(With test & hush buttons) -8 99 - A . |
o B 3 AN 1525P LIVING IS
@--® Extract fan (vent to soffit) Jd ‘ 2,020 x 1,500 AN R o 9
WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL F X o+ o= 3« g o o 9
m— Exterior framing Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance g § o 8 | D o9 IR I
& N = o
———— Interior framing with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building ® | N o
. N
Regulations 1992, Clause 3 \ N fli 1410 2,900 2350 | \ o
s Thermal break - N - N 7 E— ) IR Q)
(Insulated to NZBCH1) 171675 10/11/2017 nicolah | NS J/ 1525P /1 X
3 N SN % DINING 2,020 x 1,500 | o J
) ) LS > & _[::I — 2 )
EZ====3  Sound insulation o g § § & o LOUI:GE = : ‘ T 00: cofv
N 3| i | NS / ) X
Axon < < 97 ! \ \ J 8 g  KITCHEN / | g T
N N ) 1 @) | / 8 -
————= Brick ‘ N ] ! v | ol o &
AL ‘ S — (electric hob) — =810 Y % x °§§ 2 S (':‘
> S @
E Vinyl planking o ‘ o i [ / Moo= e o
3 s o | PANTRY MASTERBED oo l
o Downpipe L X L = ‘ 27 / / / T g
& g2 | | 8 / 20| g % +
A Shower Rose ol o . s @ ~ v = o
(138 3 g 8§ g | 8 ENTRY S g WIR ~ =HTR 720 Vary | 4 g ® SR
T |- o o ven |
FRAMING \7J ¢ - g | < \ ] — [ / o\ |t fﬂ ﬂ g 2 % o Cos
~ N 1 \N ] o
Ti i i : EXEa Py, o — ens |[[F5 & 8
imber wall framing to comply with NZS 3604:2011 8 9 8§ | / o % 90,,,500 ,90 2750 50 v GRS s ° |
- 90 x 45mm Studs @ 600 centres oL ‘ / ® l | \ﬁ—*’%'—ﬁ @ Eofcx I‘?f ~ i
- 2 rows of dwangs @ 800 centres o | 1 - K 8 n N ] v 17 Acryli | ® | .
- Lintels as per truss plan _ g v / | || 660X 660 = W == [Jfmixer & - o | 8 3 ©
- Double studs under all concentrated point loads N | 5 | I |Access Hatch 1 [ | 76T 0.9x0.9 Sl e s ‘ 8 | w &
Refer to truss plan for specfic location | ° g / R | N N ° \ \\ Acrylic 2 g N Q& 9
- Tyvek straps placed horizontally between dwangs @ 300 crs. J S ‘ 0 ! BEN) N O\ o
F L8R i “ . c
ENTRY <3 88 N ! ' ) A% & 8
- - ] 58 g8 | 1l BATH BED 3 BED 2 85 & §
[ (=] (=] ~ ol —
. . ) ) . § g g ‘ oo YI® GARAGE AN J— \ }/ N o) =
Minimum slip resistance to paths, steps & landings to be in o A oo ‘gé (not insulated) N z wC ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ o 3 N - o d
accordance with NZBC D1/AS1 - Table 2. Unless otherwise ‘ EE ey | 7’ N LT X ) S N | 5 i
stated H5 timber step(s) to all access points (owner's care), min | °g/ ¢ \ - N LRY . \ 1675 Bas\g;& = \ N | -~ §
. . < i
150mm below FFL, maximum 190mm high step. 2 ‘ -} yal AN 18 - ; | ok X
d I\ - 5 off L 9 ~
) ‘ A | \\ D ‘S 138588 113 '@ 123 N ol g o T
0 0x500900x1200 _ _ _ 13%Qxt1500 O
NOTES | / p / \ N 8 ST_O o % w
N IS w o v ¥
) ) ‘ v N > | N8 N @
Axon panel framing overhang 10mm from the foundation. (See >~ = = N S - o |
detail 4 on Sheet 10) g | N &
~ © -~ = ~ g !
* o~ F @2 x X x|
>~ >~ 8 8 / ET = 104 ;, 8 ‘8 8 ~ N
e e o e = S _eooxtg0 N
s x £ o %
s ¥ £ 2 £ 90
3 £ E s 2 90y, 5,820 904600 g 1,000 490 1900 90y 2,990 90 600 90 3,000 9 Internal
137.90 m? 3 g - & ~
o o
“=(; E ¥ 2,483 ¥ 1,800 ¥ 2,407 250)( ){,500){, 690 ¥ 1,200 ) 1,185 * 1,500 ¥ 4,615 v Openings
o c
g ug_ 90y 6,510 90y 1.000 40 1,900 904 2,990 904 600 90 3,000 90y  Framing
¥ 6.930 " 9,940 } Foundation breaks
" 16,870 + Overall foundation
N
A a
1 H1 Area 1:500 W) (o7
Z 2 Floor Plan 1:100

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd

Canterbury North Franchisee for James & Kiah Foote

G.J.Gardner Homes
293 Cranford St, St Albans Job No: 6500470

copyrnt - Tos srawing rmans e [ 5 Catchpole Place, Two Roads e S 000

i Christchurch
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Sheet Size: A3

Scale:

Heat pump - on metal brackets
1:100
JJu

Finished floor level

Meter box
Obscure glass
Safety glass
Terminal vent
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Consent Issued BC171675|

Axon panel 133

1

Low risk
Low risk
Low risk
Medium risk
Low risk

Risk Severity Risk Score
High risk

BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
Elevation

Roof/wall intersection design

Wind zone (per NZS 3604)
Eaves width

Risk Factor

Number of storeys
Envelope complexity
Deck design

Total Risk Score:

Powder coated
aluminium joinery

70 Series brick veneer

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T [ T T T T [ T T

PO Box 21382, Edgeware 8143

Canterbury North Franchisee for
Christchurch

G.J.Gardner Homes
293 Cranford St, St Albans

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd
www.gjgardner.co.nz

P 03 323 9154
F 03 323 9164

Low risk
Low risk
Low risk
Low risk
Low risk

Risk Severity Risk Score
High risk

BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
Elevation

Regulations 1992, Clause 3
171675 10/11/2017 nicolah

Roof/wall intersection design

Wind zone (per NZS 3604)
Eaves width

Risk Factor

Number of storeys
Envelope complexity
Deck design

Total Risk Score:

WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL

Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building

Copyright - This drawing remains the

property of G.J. Gardner Homes and is

provided for the use described above

and may not be used or reproduced in

whole or in part without written permission
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BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
Elevation
Risk Factor Risk Severity Risk Score
Wind zone (per NZS 3604) High risk 1 N
Number of storeys Low risk 0
Roof/wall intersection design  Low risk 0 Pressed metal tile
Eaves width Low risk 0
Envelope complexity Low risk 0 =
Deck design Low risk 0 2 Qé\(\\ af
Total Risk Score: 1 b JRNPR
.'% e‘-"’\? o(\f/ 4 Powder coated
2 @ P aluminium joinery
IS gg&‘"”
5 r
= )
2 1
é 1
3l o: 70 Series brick veneer
g B
ol
|
|
| FFL
|
— - j—n et —
KEY
3 East Elevation FFL  Finished floor level
MB Meter box
OB Obscure glass
SG Safety glass
HP Heat pump - on metal brackets
TV Terminal vent
BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
Elevation
Risk Factor Risk Severity Risk Score
Wind zone (per NZS 3604) High risk 1
Number of storeys Low risk 0
Roof/wall intersection design  Low risk 0
Eaves width Low risk 0
Envelope complexity Low risk 0
Deck design Low risk 0
Total Risk Score: 1

1ce

Axon panel 133

WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL
Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance - ____
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building
Regulations 1992, Clause 3
171675 10/11/2017 nicolah

HHHHHHHHHHHEH

4 North Elevation

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd .

Canterbury North Franchisee for James & Klah Foote
G.J.Gardner Homes

293 Cranford St, St Albans Job No: 6500470
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Refer to technical spec for full details of
materials, insulation, linings etc

0.39 BMT Colorsteel Pressed Metal Tile on H1.2 50x40
battens @ 370crs on self-supporting roofing underlay .
Fixing type S (2 nails) power driven 90mm x 3.15 dia nails

Strap down batts at perimeter of top
plate to maintain 25mm air gap to
underlay

2/90x45mm SG8 top plate to all
walls unless otherwise stated

Ceiling batt insulation to all areas (Except garage)
refer to spec for further info

Consent Issued BC171675|

LM2501283 16/07/28C 1¥-Le 45

!f Internal boundary

building wrap on H1.2 SG8 90

x 45mm pre-nailed frames -

Tyvek straps placed horizontally

between dwangs @ 300 crs. to
prevent insulation bulging

|
70 series brick clay veneer on
K—— 50mm cavity with weepholes @ 800
crs. to base & top courses

X 35 x 75mm Steel Battens @ 600mm centres J
a1l En:/\ direct shot fixed to truss supporting 13mm GIB ; Synthetic breather-t
4.5mm James Hardie soffit board 2 /’ ‘\ board 2 % yhne o breaiervbe
on 90 x 45mm soffit bearers & 70 f A E ¥
x 45mm ribbon board H /’ ‘\\ i ] ) g 2 studs @ 600 crs.
Selected powder coated Z J Y /// 2 »
aluminium joinery 7 / \ = = GIB lining on 90 x 45mm H1.2 ! B‘ N = g :i a
; interior framing on DPM | | R ﬁ % ;
Heat Pumpd ffi T A < 7
TC2 Waffle slab foundation (Refer to é LIVING KITCHEN T N GARAGE N LAUNDRY %
Cresco Job No. 5084) 2 "
o\ H FFL !
U U | 9!
7% @y ENSIIINNIIINSG, — — _ — — _ _ _ _ _ _  _ __ _ _ __ __ _ _ __ ___ _ __ _ ___ ___ _ ___ __ __ ___ _ ___ ___ ____ ___ _ ___ _ ___ __
4 \vsrs; 7
o 7/,
o
‘{/ / ) Gravel Raft / /8 /
e\ A v oo = 7
R o S M RS o e e e e e
il R e R e R e R B R e R B e R R e B e R S R SR i B R L B e B R S B R e R e B R i e R e e e e o]

" 1,000 "

Specific schedule of timber treatment

Regulations 1992, Clause 3
171675 10/11/2017 nicolah

WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL
Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building

Copyright - This drawing remains the
property of G.J. Gardner Homes and is
provided for the use described above

and may not be used or reproduced in
whole or in part without written permission

Element Species Treatment Element
Exterior wall framing Radiata pine H1.2
1 (Refer to NZS 3604 for clarification) All timber used to be treated as required by NZS
3602. This table is intended as a summary of these
2 Interior wall framing Radiata pine or douglas fir H1.2 requirements only.
3 Wall cavity battens Radiata pine H3.1
Treatment levels shown are the minimum level
4 External door & window reveals Radiata pine dressing grade H3.1 required. Higher treatment levels may be used if
appropriate
5 Exposed-beams Radiatapine H3:2
6 Purlins/battens Radiata pine H1.2 Timber type
All wall framing = SG 8
7 Roof framing Radiata pine or douglas fir H1.2 Lintels = SG 8
Trusses = SG 8
8 Exposed+oefframing Radiatapine-er-douglasfir H3:2
9 Posts Laminated H5

AG and LM McCarthy Ltd
Canterbury North Franchisee for

G.J.Gardner Homes

293 Cranford St, St Albans

PO Box 21382, Edgeware 8143

Christchurch
P 03 323 9154
F 03 323 9164

www.gjgardner.co.nz

James & Kiah Foote

5 Catchpole Place, Two Roads

Waimakariri

, 1,000 "

Job No: 6500470

Sheet Size: A3

Scale: 1:50
Drawn: JJu

Cad File: Foote V20.pin
Printed: 21/09/2017
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GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

KIRK ROBERTS CONSULTING ENGINEERS LTD

AT 29 PETRIES ROAD,
WOODEND.

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT - 29 PETRIES
Page |1 ROAD , WOODEND ISSUE: 1
Date: 9t March 2012
KIRK ROBERTS CONSULTING ENGINEERS Joh: 111488
LTD
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SUMMARY

The proposed subdivision of 29 Petries Road, Woodend has been assessed for liquefaction risk to meet the “interim
minimum requirements for geotechnical assessment of liquefaction for land subdivision development.

The initial geotechnical investigation completed by Davie Lovell Smith Ltd consisted of Machine auger boreholes to
between 3.0 to 6.5 m depth and terminated in silty and sandy gravel. Further testing involving Cone
Penetrometer tests was carried out over the site and encountered thin layers of gravel from 4.5m to 14.8 m and
interbedded silt and sand. Reference to ECAN borelogs confirm the gravel layer at CPT004 location would extend
to at least 35 m with possible thin inclusions of silt and sand to about 31m.

Liquefaction assessment based on the method by NCEER predicts ground damage of 5 to 65 mm for a 500 year
ultimate limit state (ULS) earthquake event. No liquefaction settliement predicted for a 25 year serviceability limit
state (SLS) event.

Cone Penetrometer Test CPT004 achieved penetration to 14.8 m depth with predicted liquefaction settlement of 65
mm, with perhaps a margin of error of +- 50%. Therefore, liquefaction settlement of 33 to 98 mm is predicted over
the entire site and is consistent with Technical Category 2 classification in accordance with the DBH guidelines.

Therefore, we recommend the site should be classified as Technical Category 2 for design of shallow foundations
on liquefaction prone sites.

In our opinion, there are no other geotechnical hazards identified which could otherwise prevent a subdivision
consent being granted in accordance with section 106 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT - 29 PETRIES

Page |2 ROAD , WOODEND ISSUE: 1
Date: 9t March 2012
KIRK ROBERTS CONSULTING ENGINEERS Joh: 111488

LTD
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9 May 2012 X
Waimakariri District Council G E 0 T E C H
Private Bag 1005 = o nE e i
Rangiora '

Attn: Gary Blay

Dear Sir,

RE: Subdivision at 29 Petries Rd, Woodend,
Geotechnical Assessment Peer Review

Geotech Consulting Ltd has been asking to carry out a peer review on the geotechnical report for the
22 |ot proposed subdivision for Woodend East Ltd. In particular the peer review is to ensure
compliance with the CERA guidelines for the assessment of liquefaction potential. The report
provided is by Kirk Roberts Consulting Engineers Ltd, addressed to Davie Lovell-Smith Ltd and titled
Geotechnical Assessment of 29 Petries Road Subdivision, Woodend, dated 9 March 2012.

The geotechnical report summarizes the geological setting and the site investigation work carried out.
Seven machine auger boreholes to between 3 and 6.5m depth were supplemented with seven cone
penetration (CPT) tests to effective refusal at between 4.5 and 14.6m depth. Reference is also made
to a number of Ecan well logs in the area. This number of tests complies with the intent of the
CERA/DBH guidelines.

The tests show the site as generally underlain with sands and silty sand over a sandy gravel at about
3m depth. This gravel layer appears to be 1 -2m thick over much of the site but couild be thicker in
the southwest where CPTs 5 & 6 refused at shallow depth in the layer, and is not present in the middle
of the west side where COT4 recorded only a thin, loose sand horizon at this depth. Below the gravel
layer the soils are variable and frequently clayey silt, overlying a second gravel layer at 10 ~ 14m
depth. The water table was measured at 3.0m depth in the boreholes, but a level at 2.7m depth has
been adopted for analysis.

Liquefaction analysis as reported indicates liquefiable layers just above the gravel layer where this is
lower than the water table, looser sand layers within the gravel unit and immediately below it, and in
looser sand layers above the second gravel layer. No liquefaction is predicted at the SLS earthquake
(0.13g pga) and estimated liquefaction induced settiements at ULS (0.35g pga) are between 5 and
65mm (average 31mm). It is noted that the smaller settiements are generally (although nor
exclusively) from the CPTs which refused at shallower depths. As there could well be liquefaction at
depths greater than the test depth, these lower values may be underestimates. A comparison has
been made with liquefaction analysis carried out on some widely spaced CPT tests carried out for the
Council in 2006. Of the three tests closest to the site, ULS settlements were estimated at between 5
and 95mm, consistent with the range estimated by Kirk Roberts.

. Tel (03) 9822 538
. - h.co.
Dr. Mark Yetton E-mail myetton@geotech.co.nz Fax (03) 3257 555

Nick Traylen E-mail ntraylen@geotech.co.nz PO Box 130 122

. 4/ 6 Raycroft Street
- h.co. y
Ian McCahon E-mail mccahon@geotech.co.nz Christchurch $141 om Zemd

GEOLOGICAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES
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29 Petreis Rd Subdivision, Woodend page 2

There is no comment in the report with respect to whether any liquefaction related ground damage
was recorded on the site with the recent earthquakes. The site will have experienced peak ground
accelerations approaching a SLS event in September 2010. We understand from other sources that
there was little liguefaction damage in the general area.

We agree with the conclusions of the geotechnical report that there is some liquefaction potential at

the site and a TC2 technical land classification is appropriate. The extent of the investigation reported
does, in our opinion, comply with the intent of the CERA/DBH requirements.

Yours faithfully
Geotech Consulting Limited

FFGhsn

lan McCahon

Geotech Consulting Ltd 4414 9 May 2012
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Soil Contamination Risk
Stage 1 - Preliminary Site Investigation Report

Petries & Gladstone Roads
Woodend

July 2015

Malloch Environmental Ltd

801 East Maddisons Road, Rolleston 7614
O21 132 0321

nicola@mallochenvirvo.conz

Stormwater Solutions * Soil Contamination Investigations » Environmental Planning
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PSI — Petries and Gladstone Roads, Woodend

1 Executive Summary

The subject site involves seven adjacent lots with the street addresses 67A, 67B & 75 Gladstone
Road and 29, 30 & 58 Petries Road, Woodend. It is proposed to develop these lots for a
residential use. This will result in a change of use and disturbance of soils. The Resource
Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in
Soil to Protect Health) Regulations 2011 (NES) require an assessment of the likelihood of soil
contamination being present. This report details the work undertaken to assess that risk.

The investigations undertaken have revealed that the majority of the subject site has been used
for pastoral purposes for all of its known history. There is no evidence of any HAIL activities
having been carried out now or in the past on the southern block Pt RES 367 and Lot 1 DP 82307.
It is considered highly unlikely that these lots site have been used in a manner that could have
resulted in soil contamination. No further investigation is considered necessary on these lots.

However, there is evidence that sheep dipping, possible lead paint contamination, and possible
pesticide spray drift could have occurred on Lots 1 & 2 DP 10562, the northern block Pt RES 367
and Pt Lot 1 DP 33116. Two sheep foot rot troughs have been positively identified on Lot 2 DP
10562. The run out area from the foot rot troughs may have been onto the northern part of Pt
RS 367A so that lot may also be affected. There is considered to be a moderate to high risk to
human health if these lots were used for residential use. It is recommended that detailed
investigations are performed on these lots to determine whether any soil contamination has
occurred.

2 Objectives of the Investigation

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Ministry for the Environment’s
“Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No 1: Reporting on Contaminated Sites in New
Zealand”. This report includes all requirements for a Stage 1 preliminary site investigation
report. This is one of the methods described in Section 6(3) of the NES to establish whether the
regulations apply. The objective is to determine whether there is any risk of potential
contamination that would warrant further investigation.

3 Scope of Work Undertaken
The scope of the work undertaken has included:
e Review of Waimakariri District Council property files
e Obtaining ECan data from the Listed Land Use Register (LLUR)
e Search of LINZ NZ orchard database
e Review of historic aerial photos
e Site visit

e Preparation of report in accordance with MfE guidelines

Malloch Environmental Ltd Page 3
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Plans and specifications APPROVED in accordance
with the Building Act 2004, clause 49 and the Building
Regulations 1992, Clause 3
BC170425 17/05/2017 staceyg

Two Roads Subdivision Stage 1 - Technical Classification Geotechnical Report

1 Introduction

GW Woodend Limited has recently subdivided a 1.7ha area of rural land into 22 residential lots with
associated roading and drainage. This development is Stage 1 of the wider Two Roads residential
development and located off Petries Road in Woodend.

A geotechnical subdivision assessment was carried out in 2012 prior to the release of the Ministry of
Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) Guidelines which provides guidance for geotechnical
investigation and classification of subdivisions in the Canterbury Region.

In order to provide an updated Technical Category Classification for the Two Roads Stage 1
development, GW Woodend Limited has engaged Aurecon to carry out additional geotechnical testing
and confirm the Technical Category Classification of the site on a lot by lot basis using the latest MBIE

Guidelines and methodologies.

Our work was carried out as an extension our existing 30 June 2015 agreement with GW Woodend
Limited for the Two Road Woodend Subdivision. Our limitations are presented at the end of this
report. This report shall be read as a whole.

This Revision 2 report incorporates minor amendments and clarifications, and supersedes all previous

revisions.

2 Geotechnical Testing

Three sets of geotechnical testing have been carried out across the site as follows:

e Kirk Roberts (2012) - Seven CPT tests (CPT001 to 007) were carried out by Kirk Roberts in
2012 for the previous site owner as part of the original subdivision assessment. These tests
were undertaken to refusal at depths between 4.5m and 14.8mbgl|.

e Elliott Sinclair (2016) - Six CPT tests (CPT01 to 06) carried out by Elliott Sinclair in July 2016
at Lots 5, 9 and 20 to confirm the Technical Category Classification of these three lots only.
These tests were all carried out to a depth of 10m.

e Aurecon (2016) — 10 CPT tests (CPT101 to 110) were carried out by Aurecon in two phases.
McMillan’s Drilling Group carried out five CPT tests (CPT101 to 105) on Lots 16-19 and 21 on
the 29 September 2016. Phase 2by Land Test to carried out an additional five CPT tests
(CPT106 to 110) on Lots 2, 6, 7, 13 and 15 on 13 October 2016. The tests were extended to
effective refusal or a maximum of 10m depth.

Project 248126 File 248126 - Two Roads Subdivision Geotechnical Letter Report Rev2.docx 26 October 2016 Revision 2 Page 1
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We have used all of the CPT data above in our liquefaction and Technical Category Classification
assessments and the CPT test locations are shown on the Figure 1 attached.

3 Ground Conditions

Based on the geotechnical testing to date, the site is underlain by variable interbedded layers of silts
and sands with some lenses of organic-slit material and an intermediate sandy-gravel / gravelly-sand
layer. This gravely layer becomes sandier and less dense towards the eastern side of the site.

Groundwater was recorded by Elliott Sinclair at 1.7mbgl during their July 2016 assessment. This
matches the groundwater level we encountered during the bulk excavation of the ground remediation
works on the adjacent Two Roads Stage 2 area and the stand pipe piezometer installed in the
southwest corner of Stage 2 on the northern side of Petries Road. Groundwater is expected to vary
seasonally or following periods of drought or heavy precipitation.

4 Liquefaction Hazard Assessment

We have undertaken a liquefaction hazard assessment using the method prescribed in the MBIE
Guidelines using both the 2016 Aurecon and the 2012 Kirk Roberts CPT data and reviewed the results
of the 2016 Elliott Sinclair assessment which uses the same MBIE methodology as our assessment.
Additionally, ground damage has been assessed under the various MBIE design level earthquake
events using the Liquefaction Severity Number (LSN) methodology detailed in T&T (2013) and using
the method of Ishihara (1985).

Accounting for seasonal variation and the measurement of groundwater during a dry winter period, for
design purposes we have assumed a groundwater table at 1.5m depth.

The results of our assessment are summarised in Table 1 appended to this letter. Based upon our
assessment there is no distinct geological feature causing higher liquefaction induced settlements (i.e.
an old infilled river channel etc.), but the variability in the thickness and density of the sand and silty-
sandy soils.

Based upon this assessment and review of Elliott Sinclair's assessments for Lots 5, 9 and 20 we make
the following comments:

Lots 1to 7,9 to 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22

The calculated liquefaction induced ground deformations are within the limits of a Technical
Category 2 (TC2) classification, i.e. minor to moderate ground damage could be expected in a
future major seismic event.

Lots 8, 16, 19 and 20

Lots 8, 16, 19 and 20 in their natural form were identified as being noncompliant with the
requirements of a TC2 classification based on an indexed liquefaction induced reconsolidation
settlement criteria. The wider site is underlain by interbedded silty-sandy soils. However the
sand content increases in these lots resulting an increase theoretical reconsolidation settlement
in the areas with the higher sand content in the surficial soils.

5 Liquefaction Risk Mitigation

The following liquefaction hazard mitigation is recommended for the site:

Project 248126 File 248126 - Two Roads Subdivision Geotechnical Letter Report Rev2.docx 26 October 2016 Revision 2 Page 2
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Lots1to 7,9 to 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22

No additional liquefaction risk mitigation is required for these lots other than an enhanced TC2
type of foundation system.

Lots 8, 16, 19 and 20

In order to ensure a TC2 classification across the entire site and provide additional seismic
resilience we recommend that the 1.2m thick geogrid reinforced gravel ground improvement
layer is constructed below and extending at least 1m beyond the building footprint of new
houses. The ground improvement works have been based upon Type G1d Shallow Densified
Crust Treatment option presented in Section 15 of the MBIE (2012) Guidelines. With this ground
improvement implemented a TC2 foundation system can be used at these sites. An indicative
cross section of this capping layer is appended to this report.

6 Foundation Recommendations

The following foundation recommendations are made for residential houses to be built at the site:

Lots 1to 7,9 to 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22 — Natural Ground

With Lots 1to0 7, 9 to 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22 TC2 foundation are required as outlined in Section 5
of the MBIE (2012) Guidelines. In accordance with the Guidelines standard shallow lot specific
shallow geotechnical investigations are required during the detailed house design to assess the
lot specific ground conditions and bearing capacity values. These shallow investigations should
be undertaken by the designer of the house foundation to confirm appropriate foundation types
and shallow bearing capacities.

Lots 8, 16, 19 and 20 — Capping Layer

With Lots 8, 16, 19 and 20 it is recommended the houses are:

e Founded directly onto the underlying gravel capping layer utilising the 200kPa bearing
capacity TC2 type enhanced slab foundations (Options 2 to 4 in Section 5.3.1 of the
MBIE Guidelines), or a suspended timber floor (based upon the recommendations in
Section 5.3.2 of the MBIE Guidelines / NZS3604:2011) with the design pro rata to use
200kPa bearing capacity.

e To provide the best seismic resilience houses should:
o0 Be formed from conventional one to two storey residential construction
o Single storey only if heavy cladding and roofing is used
0 Up to two storeys if light to medium weight cladding and roofing is used.

0 The structural form should be restricted to timber frame (or light weight cold-rolled
steel equivalent).

These foundations systems can be founded directly onto the underlying gravel. With the
enhanced raft foundation options all topsoil and silty-sandy soil should be removed below the
entire house footprint and if required replaced with compacted hardfill (95% of maximum dry
density).

Due to the presence of the geogrid reinforcement within the gravel, and the capping function
that the geogrid reinforced gravel raft preforms, penetrations through the geogrid must be
avoided. Houses build in these lots should not have basements protruding through the
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capping layer. Underfloor hydraulic services and conduits (wastewater, stormwater etc.),
where possible should be designed in such a way that they do not penetrate through the
geogrid reinforcement either and stay within the upper 900mm of the reinforced gravel layer.

7 References

Aurecon, 2015. Gladstone Road Subdivision Geotechnical Subdivision Report, Revision 1 - dated 28
August 2015. Aurecon New Zealand Limited, Christchurch, New Zealand.
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8 Limitations

We have prepared this report in accordance with the brief as provided. The contents of the report are
for the sole use of the Client and no responsibility or liability will be accepted to any third party. Data or
opinions contained within the report may not be used in other contexts or for any other purposes
without our prior review and agreement.

The recommendations in this report are based on data collected at specific locations and by using
suitable investigation techniques. Only a finite amount of information has been collected to meet the
specific financial and technical requirements of the Client’s brief and this report does not purport to
completely describe all the site characteristics and properties. The nature and continuity of the ground
between test locations has been inferred using experience and judgement and it must be appreciated
that actual conditions could vary from the assumed model.

Subsurface conditions relevant to construction works should be assessed by contractors who can
make their own interpretation of the factual data provided. They should perform any additional tests as
necessary for their own purposes.

Subsurface conditions, such as groundwater levels, can change over time. This should be borne in
mind, particularly if the report is used after a protracted delay.

This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in part without our prior written permission.

This conclusions in this report draws on investigations, analysis and conclusions from various
investigations stages and numerous reports. For specific details please refer to the above mentioned
references or contact the writers.
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If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Yours sincerely

Tim Mitchell Dr Jan Kupec
Geotechnical Engineer Technical Director — Ground Engineering
Enc:

Figure 1 — CPT Test Location Plan
Figure 2 — Geogrid Capping Layer Detail
Table 1 — Liquefaction Assessment Results
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REINFORCED GRAVEL RAFT BACKFILL NOTES

. COMPACTED REINFORCED GRAVEL RAFT BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CAP40, CAP65 OR
CRUSHED RECYCLED CONCRETE TO AP65 GRADING WITH AT LEAST TWO BROKEN FACES (NOT
PIT RUNRIVER RUN) COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AT +2% OF OPTIMUM WATER
CONTENT. FILL GRADING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

o

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER AT LEAST 48 HOURS NOTICE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF FILLING A 20kg REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF THE CAP40 OR CAP 65
MATERIAL TO BE USED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PROVIDE PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
TEST, COMPACTION TEST AND BROKEN FACE PERCENTAGE TEST RESULTS FROM A
REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE TESTED IN AN INDEPENDENT LABORATORY. THE TEST RESULTS
SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY FILL ON SITE. THE TEST SAMPLE
SHALL BE TAKEN FROM SITE OR QUARRY STOCKPILE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF SITE WORKS.

©

. AMINIMUM LOOSE THICKNESS OF 150mm OF FILL SHALL BE PLACED OVER GEOGRIDS PRIOR
TO OPERATING TRACKED CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OVER THEM. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN
NOT TO OVERWORK THE SUBGRADE OR TO CAUSE WEAVING WHEN COMPACTING INITIAL
LAYER OF GRAVEL.

~

. PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF THE FILL SHALL BE COMPLETED IN STAGES BY PLACING
LAYERS OF COMPACTED GRAVEL, FOLLOWED CLOSELY BY THE PLACEMENT OF GEOGRIDS.
THE FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF MODIFIED COMPACTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NZS 4402:1986, TEST 4.1.3. TESTING IS REQUIRED ON EACH LIFT OF AGGREGATE.

CONCRETE SLAB v 1m MINIMUM

AS PER STRUCTURAL DESIGNER ll

o

. HARDFILL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 200mm MAXIMUM THICKNESS.

T

o

. THE GRAVEL SHALL HAVE A GRADING THAT FALLS WITHIN CCC CIVIL ENGINEERING STANDARD
SPECIFICATION GRADING CURVES FOR "CCC AP65" OR "CCC STABILISED AP40" WHEN TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NZS 4407:1991 TEST 3.8.1 (WET SIEVING).

PAVEMENT OR LANDSCAPING
/ SPECIFIED BY OTHERS

~

. THE CRUSHED RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A GRADING THAT FALLS WITHIN THE CCC
CIVIL ENGINEERING STANDARD SPECIFICATION GRADING CURVES WHEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NZS 4407:1991 TEST 3.8.1 (WET SIEVING)

EXCAVATION AND FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS

. EXCAVATION IS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE GRAVEL RAFT. THE DETAILS
PROVIDED ON THE DRAWINGS SHOW NET FINISHED CONSTRUCTION PROFILES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THE METHODS OF EXCAVATION NEEDED, THE PLANT
REQUIREMENT AND GENERAL SEQUENCING OF CONSTRUCTION TO MAINTAIN A STABLE AND
SAFE CONDITION INCLUDING SAFE SLOPES.

~
900

. ALL TEMPORARY EXCAVATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH GUIDELINES.

w

. ANY SOFT GROUND, LOW STRENGTH OR ORGANIC MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED AT SUBGRADE
LEVEL SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL. REFER TO THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANTICIPATED GROUND CONDITIONS.

~

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO KEEP EXCAVATIONS DRY AND X
STABLE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION OF GRANULAR BACKFILL IS COMPLETE.
TRIAX TX160 OR NAUE SECUGRID 30/30

GEOGRID OR EQUIVALENT APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER

o

. WHERE MATERIAL IS USED AS ENGINEERED BACKFILL BENEATH GRAVEL RAFT, THE BACKFILL
SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY BASED ON MODIFIED COMPACTION
(NZS4402:1986, TEST 4.1.3)

GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT
. REINFORCING GEOGRID TO BE TRIAX TX160 OR NAUE SECUGRID 30/30 Q1 GEOGRID OR
EQUIVALENT APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

==

Ll L 2T L

BIDIM A29 GEOTEXTILE OR
EQUIVALENT APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

100

~

. LAYERS OF GEOGRID SHALL BE LAID IN ALTERNATING PERPENDICULAR ORIENTATION (i.e. EACH
LAYER OF GEOGRID SHALL BE LAID PERPENDICULAR TO THE LAYER BELOW).

w

. GEOGRIDS SHALL BE LAID TO THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION WITH MIN. LAP OF 500mm
UNLESS CONFIRMED OTHERWISE BY MANUFACTURER.

IS

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY QA/QC DOCUMENTATION FOR ALL
GEOGRIDS INCORPORATED INTO PERMANENT WORKS.

o

. ALL GEOTEXTILE AND GEOGRIDS SHALL BE HANDLED AND STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION AND GOOD PRACTICE. ALL GEOTEXTILES SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM DEGRADATION BY UV LIGHT.

>

. ALL GEOTEXTILES AND GEOGRIDS SHALL BE LAID ON A FLAT SURFACE AND APPROPRIATELY
TENSIONED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FILL. THE GEOTEXTILE AND GEOGRID SHALL REMAIN
TENSIONED DURING GRAVEL PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION.

SERVICES
1. ALL SERVICES SHALL BE AT LEAST 100mm ABOVE GEOGRIDS.

DEWATERING
IF GROUNDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED IN THE EXCAVATION THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
SHALL BE CONTACTED TO UNDERTAKE AN INSPECTION BEFORE ANY DEWATERING IS
UNDERTAKEN.

~

. ANY DEWATERING POINTS SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT.
DEWATERING METHOD, EITHER WELL POINTS OR SUMP PUMP, TO BE CONFIRMED BY

CONTRACTOR AND AGREED WITH GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

100mm MINIMUM

LAP BIDIM UP SIDE OF RAFT

400
L

800mm

=
SCALE 1:20

——
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Table 1 — Liquefaction Hazards Assessment Results

Test Test SLS-a SLS-b ULS Technical
Depth Category
Settlement Surface Settlement Surface Settlement Surface
Expression Expression Expression
Indexed Ishihara = LSN Indexed Ishihara = LSN Indexed Ishihara | LSN
~ CPTOO1 10.5m Imm No 1 4mm No 1 17mm No 9 TC1
3 CPTO002 14m 7mm No 3 18mm No 2 46mm No 16 TC2
?Q CPTO003 10m 36mm No 12 60mm No 10 104mm Yes 33 TC3
g CPTOO4 14.8m 53mm No 18 81mm Yes 17 94mm Yes 25 TC3
& CPTOO5 5m 2mm No 2 8mm No 1 28mm No 13 TC2*
z CPTO06 5m 1mm No 1 5mm No 1 8mm No 3 TC2*
CPTO07 7m 10mm No 7 6mm No 6 39mm No 13 TC2*
© CPT101 10m 6mm No 5 21mm No 4 57mm Yes 23 TC2
= CPT102 10m 45mm No 22 89mm Yes 19 112mm Yes 36 TC3
§ CPT103 10m 20mm No 10 42mm No 8 78mm Yes 26 TC2
g CPT104 10m 25mm No 13 51mm No 11 94mm Yes 33 TC2
< CPT105 10m 50mm No 13 70mm No 12 107mm Poss 31 TC3
@ CPT106 10m 17mm No 5 28mm No 4 54mm Poss 16 TC2
2 CPT107 10m 14mm No 7 34mm No 5 68mm Yes 22 TC2
§ CPT108 10m 24mm No 6 47mm No 5 100mm Yes 29 TC2
g CPT109 10m 15mm No 10 37mm No 9 71mm Yes 25 TC2
< CPT110 10m 20mm No 7 33mm No 6 56mm Yes 18 TC2
© CPTO1 10m 6mm 2 45mm 6 47mm 14 TC2
% CPTO2 10m 38mm 9 66mm 20 90mm 28 | TC2/3**
& CPTO3 10m 5mm 2 22mm 11 45mm 19 TC2
s CPTO4 10m 40mm 9 64mm 18 85mm 26 | TC2/3**
= CPTO5 10m 33mm 7 64mm 17 82mm 21 TC2/3
[ CPTO6 10m 55mm 11 87mm 23 107mm 29 TC3

Notes:
* Due to the CPT refusing on very dense sandy-gravelly material and the limited settlements in the upper 5-7m these tests have been assessed as TC2
** Classified TC2 equivalent by Eliott Sinclair due to depth of liquefiable layers.
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Figure 2.1 Liquefaction assessment area map for the eastern Canterbury project area. Liquefaction
susceptibility is categorised in two areas, “damaging liquefaction unlikely” and “liquefaction assessment needed”.
The area covered by DBH Technical Categories at the time of this report is excluded.

6 GNS Science Consultancy Report 2012/218
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Notes on Flood Hazard Mapping

The attached plan shows the result of a flood mapping exercise that has been carried out by the Waimakariri District Council.

There are a number of notes that need to be considered when using this information.

1.

Annual Exceedence Probability.

The rainfall used in this mapping is the 0.5% Annual Exceedence Probability (AEP) rainstorm. This is based on there being
a 0.5% probability in any one year that there will be a rainstorm of this severity. This is sometimes referred to as the 1 in

200 year storm.

Note that if a property has flood hazard shown in the 0.5% AEP it will likely be subject to flooding in more frequent events.

2. Flood Hazard Categories.
The flood hazard categories are based on both the depth and velocity of the flood water as shown on the following diagram.
Flood Hazard Categories - WDC Localised Flood Hazard Assessment
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3. Flood Modelling
This flood modelling shows the combined effects of:
e Localised Flooding, flooding in response to rainfall
e Ashley Breakout, flooding in response to a breakout event on the Ashely River
e Coastal Inundation, flooding in response to storm surge, sea level rise and river flows
Detailed information on the flood models including the technical modelling reports are available on the Council’s Natural
Hazards Portal on the Council website.
4. Generalised Flooding

This flood modelling is for generalised, area wide, flooding risk mapping only. It does not take into account all site specific
flood risks that may occur on individual properties. There may be areas of ponding or overland flow that occur but are not
shown on this flood modelling. This may be due to local topographical characteristics or due to the location and levels of
building floors in relation to the surrounding ground. This flood mapping has been carried out to help identify areas that may
be at an increased risk of flooding, it is not an accurate prediction of flood levels.

Record number 231002155580
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Land Changes

The results from this exercise will be less accurate in areas where major development or significant changes in the shape of
the land has occurred since 2005. This is particularly important to note in new subdivision areas where new roads have
been constructed or filling has occurred. The eastern area of the district including Rangiora, Kaiapoi and Woodend uses
ground information updated in 2014. In some cases more recent subdivision areas have been included where information

was available.
District Plan

The attached Flood Map, published in 2020, is based on recent flood modelling work. This flood mapping has been formally
adopted by Council and included in the Proposed Waimakariri District Plan.

Further Information

To find further information on flooding and flood hazard please refer to the following links:

https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/environment/natural-hazards
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-region/your-environment/natural-hazards/floods/
https://www.cdemcanterbury.govt.nz/hazards/floods/
https://niwa.co.nz/natural-hazards/hazards/floods

Record number 231002155580


https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/environment/natural-hazards
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/your-region/your-environment/natural-hazards/floods/
https://www.cdemcanterbury.govt.nz/hazards/floods/
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This property is eligible for the Council’s kerbside collection service. This
includes collection of recycling and an optional organics and rubbish wheelie

bin service. Information on these services is available at:
https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/recycling-rubbish-and-organics

New property owners may swap the size of bins allocated to their property
within 3 months of taking possession, without paying a bin delivery/removal
fee, by telephoning the Customer Services Team on 0800 965 468.


https://www.waimakariri.govt.nz/services/recycling-rubbish-and-organics
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Our Reference: CUS-03-04/190626090676

1 July 2019

Kerbside Bins — Information for New property Owners

The Council’s optional kerbside rubbish and organics collection service was introduced on 1 July
2019 to complement the existing wheelie bin recycling collection.

If there are rubbish and/or organics bins at your property, your annual rates will include the rubbish
and/or organics service. These rates are set for the financial year and vary according to the size
of the bin supplied.

Organics (green lid) and Rubbish (red lid) bins at the property

As a new property owner, you have the opportunity to join the wheelie bin rubbish and organics
collection. Also for a limited time, you may change the bin selections made by the previous owner
of your property.

If you have rubbish and/or organics wheelie bins at your property and these are not suitable for
your use, you are able to change the size of the bin or bins within 3 months of the sale settlement
date without paying a delivery/removal fee or the cost of additional capacity. You may also cancel
the service.

Contact Customer Services to arrange a swap of bin sizes or to send the bins back. Please
remember that there is no adjustment to your rates until next 1 July, and if your request is received
more than 3 months after settlement, a fee for additional capacity will be payable if you are upsizing
the bin, and a delivery/removal fee will be payable per set of bins.

Joining the Organics and Rubbish bin collection

To join the optional services, contact Customer Services to request the bin or bins you require.
You will be asked to pay a proportion of the cost of the collection service for the remainder of the
rating year, and a bin delivery fee per set of bins. The fees will need to be paid before the bins are
ordered. The cost of the collection will be added to your rates from the start of the next rating year.

Ohoka/Swannanoa/Mandeville area have Recycling and Rubbish bin collections only

As part of the new kerbside service a wheelie bin rubbish collection service is available to those
properties in this area that currently have a recycling wheelie bin. Please let us know if you would
like to have a fortnightly wheelie bin rubbish collection. The rubbish bag and organics collection
is not available here. You can see if your property is inside the collection area by using our
interactive map on waimakariri.govt.nz/rethinkrubbish.
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More about the Service

The services offered are outlined on our website, together with costs, collection day calendars and
information on what is accepted for collection in each bin.

Sign up for alerts and collection day reminders using our new website tool feature —
waimakariri.govt.nz/rethinkrubbish

You can make your choice by talking to Customer Services at any Council Service Centre,
sending an email to office@wmk.qovt.nz or phone us on 0800 965 468

Landlords

As the ratepayer, you are the only person who can request the Organics and Rubbish bin kerbside
collection services as the chosen services will directly affect your rates. Your tenants may wish to
talk to you about their preferred choice and may be willing to pay extra for a bin service.
Kerbside Recycling

If you decide not to choose any of the rubbish or organics wheelie bin options, you will still have a
recycling wheelie bin allocated to your property. Collection is fortnightly, and this service is funded
by the annual Kerbside Collection Rate. You may also swap the size of this bin for free within 3
months of your property sale settlement. Outside this time a delivery/removal fee will apply.

If your property is a new build you may need to order your recycling wheelie bin from Customer
Services.

Find out more...

Have a look at the information on our website, then if you have any questions, please call us on
0800 965 468.

Yours faithfully

customer Services


mailto:office@wmk.govt.nz
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